model by analogy, including the (1) types of transactions, (2) the accounting
for those transactions, and (3) the effect of those transactions on an entity's
financial statements. Early adoption is permitted. We are currently evaluating
the effect the adoption of this ASU may have on our disclosures.

May 29, 2022

All other issued and not yet effective accounting standards are not relevant to the Company.

Change in Accounting Principle

As described above, in the fourth quarter of 2022, we elected to change our method of accounting for certain inventories within the United States from LIFO to FIFO. The tables below summarize the
fiscal year 2022 financial results as if we had stayed on LIFO for the current year. We have retrospectively adjusted the Consolidated Financial Statements for all periods presented to reflect this
change. As a result of the retrospective adjustment for the change in accounting principle, certain amounts in our Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the years ended May 28,
2022, May 29, 2021 and May 30, 2020 were adjusted as follows:

   62

(In millions, except per share data) May 28, 2022
If Reported using LIFO Impact of change to FIFO As Reported using FIFO

Cost of sales $ 2,603.9  $ (10.6) $ 2,593.3
(Loss) earnings before income taxes (19.2) 10.6  (8.6)
Income tax expense 8.9  2.2  11.1
Net (loss) earnings (28.1) 8.4  (19.7)
Net (loss) earnings attributable to MillerKnoll, Inc. (35.5) 8.4  (27.1)
(Loss) earnings per share - basic (0.49) 0.12  (0.37)
(Loss) earnings per share - diluted (0.49) 0.12  (0.37)

(In millions, except per share data) May 29, 2021 May 30, 2020

As Reported
Impact of change

to FIFO As Adjusted As Reported
Impact of change

to FIFO As Adjusted
Cost of sales $ 1,515.9  $ (1.9) $ 1,514.0  $ 1,575.9  $ (0.5) $ 1,575.4
Earnings (loss) before income taxes 226.4  1.9  228.3  (13.4) 0.5  (12.9)
Income tax expense 47.9  0.4  48.3  6.0  0.1  6.1
Net earnings (loss) 178.8  1.5  180.3  (14.4) 0.4  (14.0)
Net earnings (loss) attributable to MillerKnoll, Inc. 173.1  1.5  174.6  (9.1) 0.4  (8.7)
Earnings (loss) per share - basic 2.94  0.02  2.96  (0.15) —  (0.15)
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted 2.92  0.02  2.94  (0.15) —  (0.15)

The Consolidated Balance Sheets as of May 28, 2022 and May 29, 2021 were adjusted as follows:

(In millions) May 28, 2022 May 29, 2021
If Reported using

LIFO
Impact of change

to FIFO
As Reported using

FIFO As Reported
Impact of change

to FIFO As Adjusted
Inventories, net $ 561.7  $ 25.6  $ 587.3  $ 213.6  $ 15.0  $ 228.6
Other liabilities 293.9  6.3  300.2  128.2  4.1  132.3
Retained earnings 674.0  19.3  693.3  808.4  10.9  819.3

The Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended May 28, 2022, May 29, 2021 and May 30, 2020 were adjusted as follows:

(In millions) May 28, 2022
If Reported using LIFO Impact of change to FIFO As Reported using FIFO

Net (loss) earnings $ (28.1) $ 8.4  $ (19.7)
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating
activities:

Deferred taxes (23.9) 2.2  (21.7)
Changes in current assets and liabilities:

(Decrease) increase in inventories (177.0) 10.6  (166.4)

   63

(In millions) May 29, 2021 May 30, 2020

As Reported
Impact of change

to FIFO As Adjusted As Reported
Impact of change

to FIFO As Adjusted
Net earnings (loss) $ 178.8  $ 1.5  $ 180.3  $ (14.4) $ 0.4  $ (14.0)
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Deferred taxes 6.7  0.4  7.1  (25.2) 0.1  (25.1)
Changes in current assets and liabilities:

(Decrease) increase in inventories (8.5) (1.9) (10.4) 6.0  (0.5) 5.5

Immaterial Correction of Error

The Company’s previously issued financial statements have been revised to reclassify certain lease liabilities that were inappropriately presented within the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of May 29,
2021. As a result, $24.2 million was reclassified from Short-term lease liability to Lease liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of May 29, 2021. The error had no impact on the Company's
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss), Cash Flows or Stockholders’ Equity. Management has evaluated the error and has determined, based on quantitative and qualitative